

FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 12-1133

INCONTACT, INC.,

PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JOSEPH F. WAYLAND
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. The Bureau’s Order.....	7
B. The Commission’s <i>Order on Review</i>	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE FCC REASONABLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED ITS OWN PROCEDURAL RULES WHEN IT DISMISSED INCONTACT’S UNTIMELY REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF AN INVOICE ISSUED BY USAC.	13
A. The Commission’s Interpretation of Sections 54.719 and 54.720 of its Rules Is Reasonable and Carries Controlling Weight.	13
B. inContact Has Failed to Meet Its Heavy Burden of Showing that the Commission Abused Its Discretion.	16
II. INCONTACT’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12, 16
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 19
<i>Chase Bank, N.A., v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	12
<i>Delta Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 387 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>In re Core Communications</i> , 455 F.3d 267, 276 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Minnesota Christian Broadcasters, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 411 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Morris Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
* <i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Qwest Servs. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Star Wireless LCC v. FCC</i> , 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
* <i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	12, 14

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In the Matter of Comprehensive Review of the Universal Service Fund Management, Administration, and Oversight, Report and Order</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 16372 (2007)	3
<i>In the Matter of Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service Request for Review by Big River Telephone Co.</i> , Order, 22 FCC Rcd 4974 (Wireline Comp. Bur. 2007).....	10, 17

<i>In the Matter of Universal Service Contribution Methodology Dorial Telecom, LLC Request for Review of a Decision of the Universal Service Administrator, Order, 26 FCC Rcd 3799 (Wireline Comp. Bur. 2011)</i>	17
---	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344	1
47 U.S.C. § 254	2
47 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	3, 6
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	18, 19
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(c)	5, 14
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(g).....	5, 9, 14
47 C.F.R. § 54.701	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.701-54.705	3
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(b).....	3
47 C.F.R. § 54.703	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.705	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.719(a).....	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.719(b).....	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.719(c).....	2, 4, 13, 14
47 C.F.R. § 54.720	13, 14, 15, 17
47 C.F.R. § 54.720(a).....	2, 4, 8, 11, 13
47 C.F.R. § 54.720(b).....	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.720(c).....	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.720(d).....	4, 15
47 C.F.R. § 54.722(a).....	5

47 C.F.R. § 54.722(b).....5
47 C.F.R. § 54.723(a).....5
47 C.F.R. § 54.723(b).....5

OTHERS

[http://www.usac.org/about/about/universal-
service/fast-facts.aspx](http://www.usac.org/about/about/universal-service/fast-facts.aspx).....3
